of N 5 235 551.109 metres and E 316 932.417 metres of the
Modified Three Degree Transverse Mercator Projection 
(NAD83) for the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, 
Canada, thence running along the said west side of Southern 
Shore Highway (30 metres wide), along the arc of a curve 
of radius one thousand one hundred fifty-one decimal five 
zero zero (1151.500) metres, a distance of one hundred three 
decimal seven eight zero (103.780) metres (chord bearing 
and distance south twenty-two degrees twelve minutes 
twenty-five seconds west one hundred three decimal seven 
four five (103.745) metres); thence south nineteen degrees